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NOTICE OF MOTION OF 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF INNISFIL 

(Modification and Partial Approval) 

 

TAKE NOTICE THAT THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF INNISFIL (the 

“Town”) will make a motion to the Ontario Municipal Board (the “Board”) on Tuesday, April 15, 

2014 at 10:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the Board may permit the motion to be heard, at the 

County of Simcoe, Administration Centre, Council Chambers, 1110 Highway 26, Midhurst, 

Ontario, L0L 1X0. 

 

THE MOTION IS FOR: 

 

1. An Order of the Board, pursuant to subsection 17(50) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. 

P.13, modifying the County of Simcoe Official Plan as adopted by the County on 

November 25, 2008 and as endorsed by the County to be modified on January 22, 2013 

(the “County OP”) in accordance with the Affidavit of Tim Cane, sworn on March 24, 

2014, and approving in part the County OP as modified.  

 

2. Such further and other relief as the Town may seek and the Board may grant. 
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THE GROUNDS TO BE RELIED ON IN RESPONSE TO THE MOTION ARE: 

 

1. The Town is a party to the appeals of the failure of the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and 

Housing to make a decision on the County OP.  The Town is Party “D” to this proceeding. 

 

2. Issue #1 on the Town’s Issues List asks whether the area known as Fennell’s Corners in 

the Town, located at approximately Highway 89 and Highway 11, should be designated as 

a settlement area in the County OP. 

 

3. This motion seeks the Board’s approval of modifications to the County OP that will resolve 

Issue #1 on the Town’s Issues List.  The proposed modifications would delineate Fennell’s 

Corners as a settlement area on Schedule 5.1 of the County OP and include Fennell’s 

Corners on the list of settlement areas in Table 5.1. 

 

4. Fennell’s Corners consists of approximately 75 dwellings with a population of 

approximately 200 residents.  It is bounded by County Road 89 (Shore Acres Drive) to the 

north and Gilford Road to the south, with Yonge Street going through the community. 

 

5. Prior to January 1, 1991, Fennell’s Corners was situated in the Township of West 

Gwillimbury.  Fennell’s Corners was recognized in the Township of West Gwillimbury 

Official Plan as a Hamlet. 

 

6. Fennell’s Corners became part of the Town of Innisfil on January 1, 1991, pursuant to 

Section 2 of the County of Simcoe Act, 1990, S.O. 1990, c. 16. 

 

7. Fennell’s Corners was recognized in the 1993 Town of Innisfil Official Plan as a Small 

Urban Policy Area.  A Small Urban Policy Area was one of the designations similar to a 

settlement area in the 1993 Town of Innisfil Official Plan. 

 

8. Fennell’s Corners is recognized as a Village Settlement in the 2006 Town of Innisfil 

Official Plan, as adopted.  No decision has been made to date by the County with respect 
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to the recognition of Fennell’s Corners as a Village Settlement in the 2006 Town of Innisfil 

Official Plan.  The intent of a Village Settlement designation is to maintain small village 

character and accommodate limited new development on municipal water and private 

septic services where appropriate.  Fennell’s Corners has partial municipal servicing 

(water). 

 

9. The recognition of Fennell’s Corners would support the growth management strategy and 

framework of the County, which is to focus development within a hierarchy of large and 

small settlement areas.   

 

10. Recognition of Fennell’s Corners as a settlement area in the County Official Plan would 

recognize the historical official plan designations for the community without resulting in 

significant growth or expansion. 

 

11. The proposed modifications are consistent with the 2005 Provincial Policy Statement and 

the 2014 Provincial Policy Statement, conform to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 

Horseshoe, and generally constitute good planning. 

 

Generally: 

 

12. The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended. 

 

13. The 2005 Provincial Policy Statement. 

 

14. The 2014 Provincial Policy Statement. 

 

15. The Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, as amended. 

 

16. The Board’s Rules of Practice and Procedure. 

 

17. Such further and other grounds as counsel may advance and the Board may permit. 
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THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE WILL BE USED AT THE HEARING 

OF THE MOTION: 

 

1. The Affidavit of Tim Cane, Manager of Land Use Planning, Town of Innisfil, sworn on 

March 24, 2014, and all exhibits attached thereto. 

 

2. The Board’s records, files and exhibits in respect of these proceedings.  

 

3. Such further and other materials as counsel may advise and the Board may permit. 

 

DATED THIS 25th day of March, 2014. 

LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Woodbine Place 
135 Queens Plate Drive 
Suite 600 
Toronto, Ontario 
M9W 6V7 
 
Quinto M. Annibale and 
J. Mark Joblin 
 
Telephone: (416) 746-4710 
Facsimile:  (416) 746-8319 
 
Lawyers for The Corporation 
of the Town of Innisfil 

 
TO:  ALL APPELLANTS/PARTIES LISTED IN ATTACHMENTS “A” AND “B” 
 
AND TO: ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 
  655 Bay Street, Suite 1500 
  Toronto, Ontario M5G 1E5 
 
  Jason Kwan 
 
  Telephone: (416) 326-6775 
  Facsimile: (416) 326-5370 
  Email:  jason.c.kwan@ontario.ca  
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ATTACHMENT “A”
LIST OF APPELLANT PARTIES– COUNTY OF SIMCOE OFFICIAL PLAN

OMB File PL091167 January 20, 2014

No. Appellant Lawyer/Agent* E-mail Address
1 County of Simcoe Roger Beaman rbeaman@thomsonrogers.com

2
2a Carson Road Development Inc.
2b Midhurst Development Doran Road Inc.

Susan Rosenthal
David White

susanr@davieshowe.com
david.white@devrylaw.ca

3 Craighurst Land Corp. Susan Rosenthal susanr@davieshowe.com

4
Huntingwood Trails
(Collingwood) Ltd.

Susan Rosenthal
Meaghan McDermid

susanr@davieshowe.com
meaghanm@davieshowe.com

5 Midhurst Rose Alliance Inc.
Ira Kagan
Paul DeMelo

ikagan@ksllp.ca
pdemelo@ksllp.ca

6 Township of Springwater Barnet Kussner bkussner@weirfoulds.ca
7 451082 Ontario Limited James Feehely jfeehely@feehelygastaldi.com

8

8a 861945 Ontario Ltd.
8b Golfview Estates Limited W/D

8c Mark Rich Homes Limited
8d Silver Spring View Estates
Limited
8e Simcoe Estates Limited
8f Royal Heights Estates Limited
8g OMC Development Corp. W/D

David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

9
Innisfil Alcona Limited
[Appeal Withdrawn]

Lynda Townsend
Jennifer Meader

ltownsend@weirfoulds.com
jmeader@weirfoulds.com

10 Tesmar Holdings Inc.
Lynda Townsend
Jennifer Meader

ltownsend@weirfoulds.com
jmeader@weirfoulds.com

11 Janice & David Wright
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

12
12a Snow Valley Planning
Corporation
12b 453211 Ontario Limited

David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

13 McMahan Woods Developments Ltd.
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

14 Innisfil Beach Farms Inc.
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

15 Estate of Marie Louise Frankcom Caterina Facciolo cfacciolo@bratty.com

16
Midhurst Ratepayers’
Association [Appeal Dismissed]

David Strachan*
Margaret Hutchison*

davidistrachan@yahoo.com
mhutchis1000@gmail.com

17 Narinder Mann
Ian Rowe
Adrianna Pilkington

irowe@barristonlaw.com
apilkington@barristonlaw.com

18 Yorkwood Group of Companies Patricia Foran pforan@airdberlis.com

19
19a Rama Resorts International Inc.

19b Fernbrook Homes (Rama)
Limited [Appeal Resolved]

Brian Goodreid* briangoodreid@hotmail.com

20
1091402 Ontario Ltd.
[Appeal Withdrawn]

David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

21 Nicole and Brent Fellman
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

22 Travel-Rite Property Corp.
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca
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23 Aqua-Gem Investments Ltd.
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

24 442023 Ontario Limited
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

25 1045901 Ontario Limited
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

26 Kellwatt Limited
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

27
27a Ontario Potato Distributing Inc.
27b 1567219 Ontario Limited

Chris Barnett cbarnett@davis.ca

28 Black Marlin Management Inc.
Caterina Facciolo
Barry Horosko

cfacciolo@bratty.com
bhorosko@bratty.com

29
Ahmadiyya Muslim Jama’at
Canada Inc. (AMJC)

Caterina Facciolo
Barry Horosko

cfacciolo@bratty.com
bhorosko@bratty.com

30 D.G. Pratt Construction Limited
Jane Pepino
Andrea Skinner

jpepino@airdberlis.com
askinner@airdberlis.com

31 Hanson Development Group Patricia Foran pforan@airdberlis.com
32 Town of New Tecumseth James Feehely jfeehely@feehelygastaldi.com

33 Township of Adjala-Tosorontio
Stephen Waqué
Isaac Tang

swaque@blg.com
itang@blg.com

34 Robert Schickedanz in Trust
Ian Rowe
Adrianna Pilkington

irowe@barristonlaw.com
apilkington@barristonlaw.com

35 2115441 Ontario Inc.
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

36 Carson Trail Estates Inc.
David White
Cory Estrela

david.white@devrylaw.ca
cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca

6

mailto:David.white@devrylaw.ca
mailto:cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca
mailto:David.white@devrylaw.ca
mailto:cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca
mailto:David.white@devrylaw.ca
mailto:cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca
mailto:David.white@devrylaw.ca
mailto:cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca
mailto:cbarnett@davis.ca
mailto:cfacciolo@bratty.com
mailto:bhorosko@bratty.com
mailto:cfacciolo@bratty.com
mailto:bhorosko@bratty.com
mailto:jpepino@airdberlis.com
mailto:askinner@airdberlis.com
mailto:pforan@airdberlis.com
mailto:jfeehely@feehelygastaldi.com
mailto:swaque@blg.com
mailto:chiggs@blg.com
mailto:irowe@barristonlaw.com
mailto:apilkington@barristonlaw.com
mailto:David.white@devrylaw.ca
mailto:cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca
mailto:David.white@devrylaw.ca
mailto:cory.estrela@devrylaw.ca


ATTACHMENT “B”
LIST OF PARTIES– COUNTY OF SIMCOE OFFICIAL PLAN PL091167

January 20, 2014

No. Party Lawyer/Agent* E-mail Address

A
Ministry of Municipal
Affairs and Housing

Ken Hare
Ugo Popadic
Michael F. Spagnolo
(Student-at-Law)

ken.hare@ontario.ca
Ugo.Popadic@ontario.ca
Michael.F.Spagnolo@ontario.ca

B Town of Collingwood Leo Longo llongo@airdberlis.com

C
C1 Town of Penetanguishene
C2 Township of Ramara

Edward Veldboom eveldboom@russellchristie.com

D Town of Innisfil
Quinto Annibale/
Mark Joblin

qannibale@loonix.com
mjoblin@loonix.com

E
Town of Bradford
West Gwillimbury

Tom Halinski thalinski@airdberlis.com

F Town of Midland Paul Peterson ppeterson@hgrgp.ca

G
G1 Township of Clearview
G2 Township of Tiny
G3 Town of Wasaga Beach

Ian Rowe
Adrianna Pilkington

irowe@barristonlaw.com
apilkington@barristonlaw.com

H [Now Appellant 32]
I [Now Appellant 33]

J

J1 Ontario Stone, Sand and
Gravel Association
J2 CBM Aggregates, a division
of St. Marys Cement (Canada) Inc.
J3 Lafarge Canada Inc.
J4 Holcim (Canada) Inc.
J5 James Dick Construction
Limited
J6 Walker Aggregates Inc.

Mary Bull
Alexandra Sadvari

mbull@woodbull.ca
asadvari@woodbull.ca

K
Georgian International
Land Corp.

Mary Bull
Alexandra Sadvari

mbull@woodbull.ca
asadvari@woodbull.ca

L San Marco in Lamis Ltd. Michael Vaughan michaelbvaughan@yahoo.ca

M White Water Holdings Ltd.
Barry Horosko
Caterina Facciolo

bhorosko@bratty.com
cfacciolo@bratty.com

N [Now Appellant 28]

O
No Jet Construction Inc.
Remington Homes (Manhattan)
Inc. [Withdrawn]

Caterina Facciolo
Barry Horosko

cfacciolo@bratty.com
bhorosko@bratty.com

P
Sleeping Lion Development
Corporation

John Dawson jdawson@mccarthy.ca

Q John Barzo Limited John Barzo jbarzo@barzolaw.com

R
Innisfil Mapleview
Developments Limited

Susan Rogers susan.rogers@sdrogerslaw.ca

S 2133952 Ontario Inc.
Harold Elston
Aynsley Anderson

harold@elstons.ca
aynsley@elstons.ca

T Talisker Corporation
Harold Elston
Aynsley Anderson

harold@elstons.ca
aynsley@elstons.ca

U U1&U2 [Now Appellant 27 a & b]

V
1651012 Ontario Ltd. now

Sandycove Acres Limited
Ian Rowe
Adrianna Pilkington

irowe@barristonlaw.com
apilkington@barristonlaw.com

W Township of Oro-Medonte Chris Williams cwilliams@airdberlis.com

X 998991 Ontario Inc.
Ian Rowe
Adrianna Pilkington

irowe@barristonlaw.com
apilkington@barristonlaw.com
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